BELIEFS AND ATTITUDES OF MIDDLE
MANAGERS TOWARDS QUALITY PROGRAMS IN
THEIR ORGANISATIONS

by

Douglas Davis

A thesis submitted for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy

University of Technology, Sydney
July 2000






ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I would like to acknowledge the contribution of the following people and organisations in

the development of this thesis.

Dr. Thomas Fisher, my supervisor, was a constant source of encouragement and support
throughout the research. His comprehensive reviews were particularly helpful in

improving the comprehensibility and logic of the thesis.

Dr. John Crawford, for making himself available, often at short notice, to assist with

statistical advice.

Dr. Sue Dopson, for her generosity in sharing material and 1deas on middle management

research with me during a visit to Templeton College Oxford in 1992.

Professor Cal Downs of The University of Kansas Lawrence, for comments on some of

the early results of the research.

Dr. Mark Fenton-O’Creevy for sharing ideas and his research findings on employee

involvement with me during a visit to the Open University in 1998.

The management of the compantes surveyed for allowing their organisations to participate

in the research.
The many managers who generously provided their time to complete survey

questionnaires or allowed themselves to be interviewed. Without their co-operation it

would have not been possible to complete this thesis.

1



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgements

Table of contents

List of tables

List of figures

List of appendices

Glossary

Abstract

Chapter 1 - Introduction and rationale

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

Background to the research

Research problem and general research question
Justification for the research

Methodology

Outline of this thesis

Limitations and key assumptions

Note on conduct of research

Chapter 2 - Literature review

2.1

2.2

2.2.1
222
223
2.2.4
225
2.2.6
227
228

229

Introduction to the literature review

Middle management

Definitions of middle management

The nature of traditional middle management work
Changes in middle management work

Impact of information technology

Group working

Changes 1n size of middle management group

A more optimistic view of middle management work
An Australian study of middle managers

Middle management resistance to change

Page

111
v

1X

X1
X1l

X111

“h O N R

16

17
18
19
21
22
25
26
26
27
35
36

v



2.2.10 Summary of this section

2.2.11 Working definition of middle management

23

2.3.1
2372
233
234
235
23.0
2.3.7
2.4

24.1
242

243
25

2.5.1
252
253
254
2.55
2.5.6
2.5.7
2.5.8
259
2.0

Quality and its implementation in organisations

Definitions of quality

Historical review of the quality movement

Management theory and TQM

Goals and expectations of quality programs

Quality program implementation

Effectiveness of TQM as a business strategy

Quality in the Australian context

Middle managers and quality programs

What traditional quality experts say about middle managers’ role in quality
Middle management’s role according to the Australian Business Excellence
Framework

Research related to middle management’s involvement in quality
Attitude formation and attitudes towards quality

Definition of attitudes

Definition of beliefs

Attitude measurement

The prediction of attitudes from beliefs

The prediction of behaviour from attitudes

The theory of planned behaviour

Predicting behaviour from attitudes towards targets

Other relevant variables and constructs

Attitude research related to quality programs

Summary of the literature review

Chapter 3 - Exploratory interviews

3.1

3.2

Introduction to exploratory interviews

Summary

100
102
107
108
111
116

120
128



Chapter 4 - Theoretical framework and hypotheses
4.1 Direct measurement of attitudes

4.2 Attitudes towards the TQM approach

43 Values and beliefs about quality program outcomes
4.3.1 Organisational outcomes

4.3.2 Program outcomes and impact on the middle manager
4.4 Important others

4.4.1 Top management

4.4.2 The middle manager’s direct boss

4.4.3 The middle manager’s colleagues

4.5 Job type

4.6  Active program involvement

4.7 Education/training in quality

4.8 Middie managers’ wider views of the organisation

49 Other vanables included in the research

Chapter S - Methodology

5.1 Selection of research methodology
5.2 Overview of the methodology

5.3 Design of questionnaire

5.3.1 Instructions to respondents

5.3.2 Attitude measures

5.3.4 Beliefs

5.4 Questionnaire pre-testing

5.5 Approval from UTS Human Research Ethics Committee
5.6 Selection of subjects and sample

5.7 Process used to recruit organisations
5.8 Questionnaire response rate

5.9 Data entry and data checking

59.1 Estimate of data entry errors

5.9.2 Missing data

5.10  Analysis of quantitative data

131
133
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
139
140
141

142
142
144

147
151
152
155
155
156
158
159
159
160
161
163
163
164
165



5.11  Visits to organisations
5.11.1 Selection of organisations for interview schedule
5.12  Analysis of qualitative data

5.13  Further analysis of questionnaire data

Chapter 6 - Results

6.1 Introduction

6.2 Quantitative results

6.2.1 Profile of respondents

6.2.2 Individuals’ views on their quality programs — whole sample

6.2.3  Program outcome values and beliefs

6.2.4 Values and beliefs about important others

6.2.5 Data reduction using exploratory factor analysis

6.2.6 Correlation analysis

6.2.7 Regression analysis

6.2.8 Comparison between those actively involved and those not actively
involved n their quality programs

6.2.9 Comparison of items in parts 2 and 7 of the questionnaire

6.2.10 Analysis by organisation

6.2.11 Companson of organisational and individual program outcomes

6.2.12 Analysis by job category

6.2.13 Consistency of beliefs about quality within organisations

6.3 Qualitative results

6.3.1 Themes resulting from content analysis

6.3.2 Meanings of quality

6.3.3 Approach to quality

6.3.4 Confusion over approaches to quality

6.3.5 Positive and negative program views

6.3.6 Questioning the effectiveness of applying quality

6.3.7 Top management support

6.3.8  Support from direct boss and colleagues

6.3.9 Events related to quality having an impact on individuals

168
169
170
171

172
173
173
178
188
198
200
205
207
215

2106
218
223
225
227
230
231
232
234
237
238
239
240
243
244

Vil



6.3.10

6.3.11
6.3.12
6.3.13
6.3.14
6.3.15
6.3.16
6.4

Beliefs about the relationship between organisational and individual
program outcomes

Middle managers’ observations of program impacts on themselves
The changing role of middle managers

Resistance from middle managers

Views on rewards for quality related activities

Motivators and de-motivators

The importance of context

Summary of hypotheses test outcomes

Chapter 7 - Discussion of results

7.1
7.1.1
7.1.2
7.1.3
7.1.4
7.2
7.2.1
722
7.2.3
7.2.4
7.2.5
7.2.6
7.2.7
7.2.8
7.29
7.2.10
7.3
7.3.1
7.3.2
7.3.3
7.3.4

Participating organisations and respondents

Participating organisations

Defining middle management

Profile of respondents

Quality program mvolvement

Results addressing main hypotheses

Beliefs about the TQM approach to running an organisation
Beliefs and attitudes towards the ISO 5000 approach
Values and beliefs related to program outcomes

A paradox?

Findings related to important others

Relationship between job type and beliefs/attitudes towards quality
Hypotheses related to active program involvement

Clanty of program role

Hypothesis related to training/education in quality

Job role variables

Other important issues and findings

Overall job satisfaction

[ssues relating to resistance by middle managers

Quality - still a subject of confusion?

Rewards linked to participation in quality related activities

245

245
246
247
248
249
250
251

254
255
255
258
259
261

262
262
267

268

280
281

289
291

292
293
295
297
297
298
300
302

vill



7.4

Are middle managers important for quality program success?

Chapter 8 - Conclusions and recommendations

8.1 Conclusions

8.2 Reflections on the methodology

8.3 Recommendations for further research
8.4 Lessons for practice

Appendices

References

List of tables

Table No. Name of the table

3.1
5.1
5.2
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4

0.5
6.0
6.7
0.8
6.9
6.10
6.11
6.12
6.13

Summary of four interviews

Research approaches and their philosophical bases

Questionnaire distribution and response statistics

Respondents’ views on their hierarchical level

Main job activities of respondents

Approaches to quality in the organisations — respondents’ views
Cross tabulation of training/education in quality and active
program involvement

Importance and extent of program support from “important others”
Guide to vanables used in correlation and regression analysis
Correlations between questions from parts 2 and 7 of questionnaire
Meanings of quality

Some perspectives in the ISO 9000 approach

Program views

Themes relating to effectiveness

Themes relating to top management support

Summary of hypotheses test outcomes

302

306
312
314
316

319
409

Page

129
149
162
177
178
179
183

200
206
217
233
235
238
240
241
252

1X



List of figures

Fig. No. Name of the figure

1.1
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
4.1
4.2
5.1
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9

6.10.

6.11
6.12
6.13
6.14
6.15
6.16
6.17
6.18
0.19
6.20

Structure of thesis

A satirical view of ISO 9000

Deming’s chain reaction

1999 Australian Business Excellence Model
Ajzen’s theory of planned behaviour
Contributions to attitude using bipolar expectancy scaling
Overall framework for the research

Major vanable groups used in the research
Structure of questionnaire

Highest qualification of respondents

Types of education/training in quality received
Tenure 1n organisation

Tenure in job

Perceived stage of quality program development
Time spent on quality related activities

Benefits of the TQM approach

Initial program involvement

Tenure tn quality program

Clarity of role in quality program

Intentions to leave the quality program
Intentions to join the quality program

Attitude towards quality in the organisation
Importance of program outcomes to the individual

Individuals’ beliefs about likelihood of program outcomes

Differences between importance and likelthood of program outcomes

Bar charts for bipolar program outcome items
Desirability and likelthood of outcomes — bipolar items
Likelihood/desirability gap — bipolar items
Individuals’ beliefs about likelihood of program

outcomes (unipolar and bipolar items)

Page

45

47

65
103
106
132
146
153
174
175
176
176
179
180
181
182
184
184
186
186
187
189
191
193
195
197
197
199



List of appendices

No.
2A
SA
SB
SC
SD
SE
SF
5G
SH
51
OA
6B

6C
6D

6E
6F
6G

6H
ol
6J
6K
6L
oM
ON

Name of appendix

Deming’s 14 point of management

Initial version of questionnaire

Later version of questionnaire

Letter of approval from UTS Research Ethics Commuttee
Explanatory letter sent to organisations

Detalls of participating organisations

Summary of participating organisations

Questionnaire coding sheet

Interview schedule and question guide

Examples of NUD*IST files

Questionnaire variables, summary statistics and missing data
Miscellaneous reasons for becoming actively involved or not
becoming actively involved in company quality program
Results of factor analysis

Comparison of results of using alternative scales for

parts 1 and 6 of questionnaire

Descriptive statistics and figures by organisation

Analysis of differences between organisations

Comparing values and beliefs about company and individual
program outcomes, analysis by organisation

Comparative ranking of organisations on some key variables
Analysis of differences between job categories

Correlations between key variables

Correlations between key vanables, by organisation
Multiple regression results

Differences in beliefs about quality within organisations

Sketch of quality program history for organisation 1

Page

319
320
327
335
336
339
347
349
350
353
356
359

362
367

368
375
385

387
388
393
395
398
406
408

X1



Glossary

ABS
AQC

El

1SO 9000

SPC
SQC
TAFE
TQC
TQM

UTS

Australian Bureau of Statistics
Australian Quality Council

Employee Involvement

International Standards Organisation’s standards on quality management

systems

Statistical Process Control

Statistical Quality Control

Technical and Further Education. Former Technical College system.

Total Quality Control. An earlier version of TQM.

Total Quality Management. Defined for this research as:
The management philosophy that seeks continuous improvement
in the quality of performance of all the processes, products and
services of an organisation. It emphasises the understanding of
variation, the importance of measurement, the role of the
customer and the involvement of employees at all levels of the
organisation in pursuit of such improvements. (TQMI, n.d.)

University of Technology, Sydney

X1l



ABSTRACT

This overall objective of this research was to identify factors that were important in
forming middle managers’ attitudes toward quality and quality programs in their
organisations. An underlying assumption of the research, supported by the literature, was
that a middle manager’s attitude toward his/her quality program could be an important
indicator of behaviour toward the program e.g. resistance, willingness to be involved.
Reviews of the literature on middle management, quality, attitude measurement and
research more specifically related to the research topic was undertaken. The work of
Ajzen (1988) was particularly useful in devising an overall theoretical framework for the
research. A number of hypotheses related to the overall research question were

formulated.

Twenty-one organisations agreed to participate in the research. These all had a quality
program. Some of the organisations were quite advanced in quality, a number had won
Australian Quality Awards, others were much less advanced. Organisations were drawn
from manufacturing and services in both private and public sectors. Data was collected in
two main ways. Firstly, a questionnaire was designed, piloted and distributed to
approximately 1100 middle managers in participating organisations. The response rate
was approximately 50%. Secondly, in depth interviews were carried out with middle
managers, senior managers and quality managers in a2 number of the participating

organisations.

The results generally confirm the importance of the middle management group as key to
the success of a quality program. Middle managers across all of the participating
organisations generally believed that the TQM approach to management was an effective
one. Their views on the effectiveness of ISO9000 were less positive. Middle managers
generally believed that the quality programs were more likely to benefit their organisations
rather than to directly benefit themselves, although quality programs did provide some
opportunities for some middle managers. Middle managers generally believed that their

quality programs provided both operational and strategic benefit for their organisations.

X



Paradoxically, a widely held belief among middle managers was that quality programs did

not reduce short term thinking and over-reacting to short term goals.

Positive attitudes to quality in the organisation were associated particularly with the values
and beliefs that middle managers held regarding: a) program support from top
management, from their direct boss and from their colleagues; b) a range of program
outcomes for the organisation and c) a range of program outcomes related to the individual
middle manager. For middle managers actively involved in their organisations quality
program the clarity of their program role was positively related to program attitudes.
Training/education in quality was also significantly related to some beliefs and attitudes
towards quality and quality programs. Middle managers generally believed that quality
programs involved a significant increase in paper work and bureaucracy. However this
was not a significant influence on their attitudes toward quality in their organisations. An
important finding was that for a wide range of beliefs and attitudes related to guality no
significant differences were found between the types of jobs held by middle managers.
An exception was the quality specialist group who generally had significantly more
positive attitudes and beliefs about quality and their quality programs than did other job

categories.

Middle managers seemed relatively at ease with most of the changes that were taking
place as part of their programs. In particular they had relatively positive views on
devolution of responsibility to lower level employees. Middle managers also seemed
relatively at ease with their own performance being more tightly monitored with
program implementation. The research supported the more optimistic view of middle
management that has been reported recently (e.g. Fenton-O’Creevy 1998). The notion
of the middle management still had currency in all of the organisations participating in

the research despite the many structural changes that had taken place.

X1V



	Title page

	Acknowledgments

	Table of contents

	Abstract




