# BELIEFS AND ATTITUDES OF MIDDLE MANAGERS TOWARDS QUALITY PROGRAMS IN THEIR ORGANISATIONS

by

**Douglas Davis** 

A thesis submitted for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy

University of Technology, Sydney
July 2000

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENTS**

I would like to acknowledge the contribution of the following people and organisations in the development of this thesis.

Dr. Thomas Fisher, my supervisor, was a constant source of encouragement and support throughout the research. His comprehensive reviews were particularly helpful in improving the comprehensibility and logic of the thesis.

Dr. John Crawford, for making himself available, often at short notice, to assist with statistical advice.

Dr. Sue Dopson, for her generosity in sharing material and ideas on middle management research with me during a visit to Templeton College Oxford in 1992.

Professor Cal Downs of The University of Kansas Lawrence, for comments on some of the early results of the research.

Dr. Mark Fenton-O'Creevy for sharing ideas and his research findings on employee involvement with me during a visit to the Open University in 1998.

The management of the companies surveyed for allowing their organisations to participate in the research.

The many managers who generously provided their time to complete survey questionnaires or allowed themselves to be interviewed. Without their co-operation it would have not been possible to complete this thesis.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
A . 1		
	owledgements	iii
	of contents	iv
	f tables	ix
	f figures	X
List o	f appendices	xi
Gloss	ary	xii
Abstr	act	xiíi
Chap	ter 1 - Introduction and rationale	
1.1	Background to the research	1
1.2	Research problem and general research question	4
1.3	Justification for the research	4
1.4	Methodology	7
1.5	Outline of this thesis	9
1.6	Limitations and key assumptions	15
1.7	Note on conduct of research	16
Chap	ter 2 - Literature review	
2.1	Introduction to the literature review	17
2.2	Middle management	18
2.2.1	Definitions of middle management	19
2.2.2	The nature of traditional middle management work	21
2.2.3	Changes in middle management work	22
2.2.4	Impact of information technology	25
2.2.5	Group working	26
2.2.6	Changes in size of middle management group	26
2.2.7	A more optimistic view of middle management work	27
2.2.8	An Australian study of middle managers	35
2.2.9	Middle management resistance to change	36

2.2.10	Summary of this section	37
2.2.11	Working definition of middle management	38
2.3	Quality and its implementation in organisations	39
2.3.1	Definitions of quality	40
2.3.2	Historical review of the quality movement	42
2.3.3	Management theory and TQM	49
2.3.4	Goals and expectations of quality programs	51
2.3.5	Quality program implementation	52
2.3.6	Effectiveness of TQM as a business strategy	58
2.3.7	Quality in the Australian context	60
2.4	Middle managers and quality programs	67
2.4.1	What traditional quality experts say about middle managers' role in quality	68
2.4.2	Middle management's role according to the Australian Business Excellence	72
	Framework	
2.4.3	Research related to middle management's involvement in quality	73
2.5	Attitude formation and attitudes towards quality	94
2.5.1	Definition of attitudes	95
2.5.2	Definition of beliefs	96
2.5.3	Attitude measurement	97
2.5.4	The prediction of attitudes from beliefs	98
2.5.5	The prediction of behaviour from attitudes	100
2.5.6	The theory of planned behaviour	102
2.5.7	Predicting behaviour from attitudes towards targets	107
2.5.8	Other relevant variables and constructs	108
2.5.9	Attitude research related to quality programs	111
2.6	Summary of the literature review	116
Chapte	er 3 - Exploratory interviews	
3.1	Introduction to exploratory interviews	120
3.2	Summary	128

Chapter 4 - Theoretical framework and hypotheses		131
4.1	Direct measurement of attitudes	133
4.2	Attitudes towards the TQM approach	133
4.3	Values and beliefs about quality program outcomes	134
4.3.1	Organisational outcomes	135
4.3.2	Program outcomes and impact on the middle manager	136
4.4	Important others	137
4.4.1	Top management	138
4.4.2	The middle manager's direct boss	139
4.4.3	The middle manager's colleagues	139
4.5	Job type	140
4.6	Active program involvement	141
4.7	Education/training in quality	142
4.8	Middle managers' wider views of the organisation	142
4.9	Other variables included in the research	144
Chap	ter 5 - Methodology	
5.1	Selection of research methodology	147
5.2	Overview of the methodology	151
5.3	Design of questionnaire	152
5.3.1	Instructions to respondents	155
5.3.2	Attitude measures	155
5.3.4	Beliefs	156
5.4	Questionnaire pre-testing	158
5.5	Approval from UTS Human Research Ethics Committee	159
5.6	Selection of subjects and sample	159
5.7	Process used to recruit organisations	160
5.8	Questionnaire response rate	161
5.9	Data entry and data checking	163
5.9.1	Estimate of data entry errors	163
5.9.2	Missing data	164
5.10	Analysis of quantitative data	165

5.11	Visits to organisations	168
5.11.1	Selection of organisations for interview schedule	169
5.12	Analysis of qualitative data	170
5.13	Further analysis of questionnaire data	171
Chapt	er 6 - Results	
6.1	Introduction	172
6.2	Quantitative results	173
6.2.1	Profile of respondents	173
6.2.2	Individuals' views on their quality programs - whole sample	178
6.2.3	Program outcome values and beliefs	188
6.2.4	Values and beliefs about important others	198
6.2.5	Data reduction using exploratory factor analysis	200
6.2.6	Correlation analysis	205
6.2.7	Regression analysis	207
6.2.8	Comparison between those actively involved and those not actively	215
	involved in their quality programs	
6.2.9	Comparison of items in parts 2 and 7 of the questionnaire	216
6.2.10	Analysis by organisation	218
6.2.11	Comparison of organisational and individual program outcomes	223
6.2.12	Analysis by job category	225
6.2.13	Consistency of beliefs about quality within organisations	227
6.3	Qualitative results	230
6.3.1	Themes resulting from content analysis	231
6.3.2	Meanings of quality	232
6.3.3	Approach to quality	234
6.3.4	Confusion over approaches to quality	237
6.3.5	Positive and negative program views	238
6.3.6	Questioning the effectiveness of applying quality	239
6.3.7	Top management support	240
6.3.8	Support from direct boss and colleagues	243
6.3.9	Events related to quality having an impact on individuals	244

6.3.10	Beliefs about the relationship between organisational and individual	245
	program outcomes	
6.3.11	Middle managers' observations of program impacts on themselves	245
6.3.12	The changing role of middle managers	246
6.3.13	Resistance from middle managers	247
6.3.14	Views on rewards for quality related activities	248
6.3.15	Motivators and de-motivators	249
6.3.16	The importance of context	250
6.4	Summary of hypotheses test outcomes	251
Chapt	er 7 - Discussion of results	254
7.1	Participating organisations and respondents	255
7.1.1	Participating organisations	255
7.1.2	Defining middle management	258
7.1.3	Profile of respondents	259
7.1.4	Quality program involvement	261
7.2	Results addressing main hypotheses	262
7.2.1	Beliefs about the TQM approach to running an organisation	262
7.2.2	Beliefs and attitudes towards the ISO 9000 approach	267
7.2.3	Values and beliefs related to program outcomes	268
7.2.4	A paradox?	280
7.2.5	Findings related to important others	281
7.2.6	Relationship between job type and beliefs/attitudes towards quality	289
7.2.7	Hypotheses related to active program involvement	291
7.2.8	Clarity of program role	292
7.2.9	Hypothesis related to training/education in quality	293
7.2.10	Job role variables	295
7.3	Other important issues and findings	297
7.3.1	Overall job satisfaction	297
7.3.2	Issues relating to resistance by middle managers	298
7.3.3	Quality - still a subject of confusion?	300
7.3.4	Rewards linked to participation in quality related activities	302

7.4	Are middle managers important for quality program success?	302
Chap	ter 8 - Conclusions and recommendations	
8.1	Conclusions	306
8.2	Reflections on the methodology	312
8.3	Recommendations for further research	314
8.4	Lessons for practice	316
Appe	ndices	319
Refer	ences	409
List o	f tables	
Table	No. Name of the table	Page
3.1	Summary of four interviews	129
5.1	Research approaches and their philosophical bases	149
5.2	Questionnaire distribution and response statistics	162
6.1	Respondents' views on their hierarchical level	177
6.2	Main job activities of respondents	178
6.3	Approaches to quality in the organisations - respondents' views	179
6.4	Cross tabulation of training/education in quality and active	183
	program involvement	
6.5	Importance and extent of program support from "important others"	200
6.6	Guide to variables used in correlation and regression analysis	206
6.7	Correlations between questions from parts 2 and 7 of questionnaire	217
6.8	Meanings of quality	233
6.9	Some perspectives in the ISO 9000 approach	235
6.10	Program views	238
6.11	Themes relating to effectiveness	240
6.12	Themes relating to top management support	241
6.13	Summary of hypotheses test outcomes	252

# List of figures

Fig.	No. Name of the figure	Page
1.1	Structure of thesis	9
2.1	A satirical view of ISO 9000	45
2.2	Deming's chain reaction	47
2.3	1999 Australian Business Excellence Model	65
2.4	Ajzen's theory of planned behaviour	103
2.5	Contributions to attitude using bipolar expectancy scaling	106
4.1	Overall framework for the research	132
4.2	Major variable groups used in the research	146
5.1	Structure of questionnaire	153
6.1	Highest qualification of respondents	174
6.2	Types of education/training in quality received	175
6.3	Tenure in organisation	176
6.4	Tenure in job	176
6.5	Perceived stage of quality program development	179
6.6	Time spent on quality related activities	180
6.7	Benefits of the TQM approach	181
6.8	Initial program involvement	182
6.9	Tenure in quality program	184
6.10	Clarity of role in quality program	184
6.11	Intentions to leave the quality program	186
6.12	Intentions to join the quality program	186
6.13	Attitude towards quality in the organisation	187
6.14	Importance of program outcomes to the individual	189
6.15	Individuals' beliefs about likelihood of program outcomes	191
6.16	Differences between importance and likelihood of program outcomes	193
6.17	Bar charts for bipolar program outcome items	195
6.18	Desirability and likelihood of outcomes - bipolar items	197
6.19	Likelihood/desirability gap – bipolar items	197
6.20	Individuals' beliefs about likelihood of program	199
	outcomes (unipolar and bipolar items)	

## List of appendices

No.	Name of appendix	Page
2A	Deming's 14 point of management	319
5A	Initial version of questionnaire	320
5B	Later version of questionnaire	327
5C	Letter of approval from UTS Research Ethics Committee	335
5D	Explanatory letter sent to organisations	336
5E	Details of participating organisations	339
5F	Summary of participating organisations	347
5G	Questionnaire coding sheet	349
5H	Interview schedule and question guide	350
51	Examples of NUD*IST files	353
6A	Questionnaire variables, summary statistics and missing data	356
6B	Miscellaneous reasons for becoming actively involved or not	359
	becoming actively involved in company quality program	
6C	Results of factor analysis	362
6D	Comparison of results of using alternative scales for	367
	parts 1 and 6 of questionnaire	
6E	Descriptive statistics and figures by organisation	368
6F	Analysis of differences between organisations	375
6G	Comparing values and beliefs about company and individual	385
	program outcomes, analysis by organisation	
6H	Comparative ranking of organisations on some key variables	387
61	Analysis of differences between job categories	388
6J	Correlations between key variables	393
6K	Correlations between key variables, by organisation	395
6L	Multiple regression results	398
6M	Differences in beliefs about quality within organisations	406
6N	Sketch of quality program history for organisation 1	408

## Glossary

ABS Australian Bureau of Statistics

AQC Australian Quality Council

EI Employee Involvement

ISO 9000 International Standards Organisation's standards on quality management

systems

SPC Statistical Process Control

SQC Statistical Quality Control

TAFE Technical and Further Education. Former Technical College system.

TQC Total Quality Control. An earlier version of TQM.

TQM Total Quality Management. Defined for this research as:

The management philosophy that seeks continuous improvement in the quality of performance of all the processes, products and services of an organisation. It emphasises the understanding of variation, the importance of measurement, the role of the customer and the involvement of employees at all levels of the organisation in pursuit of such improvements. (TQMI, n.d.)

UTS University of Technology, Sydney

### **ABSTRACT**

This overall objective of this research was to identify factors that were important in forming middle managers' attitudes toward quality and quality programs in their organisations. An underlying assumption of the research, supported by the literature, was that a middle manager's attitude toward his/her quality program could be an important indicator of behaviour toward the program e.g. resistance, willingness to be involved. Reviews of the literature on middle management, quality, attitude measurement and research more specifically related to the research topic was undertaken. The work of Ajzen (1988) was particularly useful in devising an overall theoretical framework for the research. A number of hypotheses related to the overall research question were formulated.

Twenty-one organisations agreed to participate in the research. These all had a quality program. Some of the organisations were quite advanced in quality, a number had won Australian Quality Awards, others were much less advanced. Organisations were drawn from manufacturing and services in both private and public sectors. Data was collected in two main ways. Firstly, a questionnaire was designed, piloted and distributed to approximately 1100 middle managers in participating organisations. The response rate was approximately 50%. Secondly, in depth interviews were carried out with middle managers, senior managers and quality managers in a number of the participating organisations.

The results generally confirm the importance of the middle management group as key to the success of a quality program. Middle managers across all of the participating organisations generally believed that the TQM approach to management was an effective one. Their views on the effectiveness of ISO9000 were less positive. Middle managers generally believed that the quality programs were more likely to benefit their organisations rather than to directly benefit themselves, although quality programs did provide some opportunities for some middle managers. Middle managers generally believed that their quality programs provided both operational and strategic benefit for their organisations.

Paradoxically, a widely held belief among middle managers was that quality programs did not reduce short term thinking and over-reacting to short term goals.

Positive attitudes to quality in the organisation were associated particularly with the values and beliefs that middle managers held regarding: a) program support from top management, from their direct boss and from their colleagues; b) a range of program outcomes for the organisation and c) a range of program outcomes related to the individual middle manager. For middle managers actively involved in their organisations quality program the clarity of their program role was positively related to program attitudes. Training/education in quality was also significantly related to some beliefs and attitudes towards quality and quality programs. Middle managers generally believed that quality programs involved a significant increase in paper work and bureaucracy. However this was not a significant influence on their attitudes toward quality in their organisations. An important finding was that for a wide range of beliefs and attitudes related to quality no significant differences were found between the types of jobs held by middle managers. An exception was the quality specialist group who generally had significantly more positive attitudes and beliefs about quality and their quality programs than did other job categories.

Middle managers seemed relatively at ease with most of the changes that were taking place as part of their programs. In particular they had relatively positive views on devolution of responsibility to lower level employees. Middle managers also seemed relatively at ease with their own performance being more tightly monitored with program implementation. The research supported the more optimistic view of middle management that has been reported recently (e.g. Fenton-O'Creevy 1998). The notion of the middle management still had currency in all of the organisations participating in the research despite the many structural changes that had taken place.